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Campbell County’s Population Grew the Fastest in 2009 

 
CHEYENNE -- Wyoming’s total resident population reached 544,270 in July 2009, and it surpassed the previous year’s 
record of 532,981, which is a revised figure, according to estimates just released by the U.S. Census Bureau.  The 
annual increase from 2008 to 2009 was over 11,289 persons, or 2.1 percent, and it was the State’s strongest increase 
since 1982, the last year of the oil boom.  This growth rate was also the highest in the nation.  “The recession and 
housing bust have slowed migration throughout the U.S.,” said Wenlin Liu, a senior economist with the Economic 
Analysis Division.  “A few years ago, states which ranked in the top of population increase experienced growth rates of 
around 3.5 percent.”   
 
Across the State, counties in the Northeast and Southwest with more mineral extraction, particularly natural gas, 
experienced both stronger employment and faster population growth, continuing the trend observed in recent years.  
Platte was the only county that recorded an annual population decline in 2009.  Other small and rural counties without 
much mining exploration also experienced slower increases in population.  It was the first time in this decade that 
Campbell took over Sublette as the county with the fastest annual population growth in the State.               
 
The population estimate is measured at a point in 
time, not the average of the calendar year.  The 
2009 estimate refers to the population figure as of 
July 1, 2009.  The change in population between 
2008 and 2009 indicates the population change 
between July 1, 2008 and July 1, 2009. “I suspect 
that most of the migrants moved into Wyoming in 
2008.  There was no sign of economic recession 
back then in the State, and the economy was still 
adding jobs and the unemployment rate was just over 
3.0%.  People tend to move to areas where 
economies are viable.  Wyoming was one of only a 
few bright spots in the nation in terms of job markets 
in 2008.  It was definitely attractive to many 
devastated employment seekers from other areas of 
the country, such as Michigan, California, Nevada, 
and Florida.” Liu commented.  
 
According to Liu, “With the rapid loss of jobs and a 
jump in the unemployment rate since the end of 
2008, the State has been facing the worst economic 
recession since the late 1980s, therefore the 
in-migration has probably been slower since then.  However, unless the national economy recovers much faster than 
the State’s, Wyoming’s residents should still be somewhat discouraged from leaving.” 
 
“These are the last population estimates for counties before the release of 2010 Census counts in March 2011,” Liu said.  
“The 2010 census count operation is currently underway.  Every household is encouraged to fill out and return their 
census form to help ensure the most complete and accurate census.”  Census numbers govern the distribution of more 
than $400 billion in federal funds each year and serve as the baseline for future post-census annual population 
estimates.  “In addition, much of the state funds are distributed to local governments based on the decennial census 
counts,” Liu commented.   
 
The complete figures are available online, http://eadiv.state.wy.us/ or U.S. Census Bureau’s website, 
http://www.census.gov/        



Census  Change, 2008 to 2009  Change, 2000 to 2009

July 1, 2009 July 1, 2008 July 1, 2007 July 1, 2006 July 1, 2005 July 1, 2004 July 1, 2003 July 1, 2002 July 1, 2001 April 1, 2000 Number Percent Number Percent

Wyoming 544,270 532,981 523,414 512,841 506,242 502,988 499,189 497,069 492,982 493,782 11,289 2.1 50,488 10.2

Albany 33,979 33,099 32,479 32,757 32,610 32,752 32,484 32,275 32,209 32,014 880 2.7 1,965 6.1
Big Horn 11,581 11,441 11,375 11,245 11,218 11,260 11,102 11,186 11,233 11,461 140 1.2 120 1.0
Campbell 43,967 41,474 40,462 38,487 37,061 36,260 36,086 35,869 34,526 33,698 2,493 6.0 10,269 30.5
Carbon 15,720 15,564 15,397 15,042 15,012 15,185 15,183 15,224 15,185 15,639 156 1.0 81 0.5
Converse 13,578 13,263 12,874 12,627 12,453 12,243 12,151 12,156 11,981 12,052 315 2.4 1,526 12.7
Crook 6,653 6,554 6,373 6,093 6,017 5,929 5,888 5,867 5,748 5,887 99 1.5 766 13.0
Fremont 38,719 38,057 37,368 36,739 36,277 35,943 35,800 35,801 35,606 35,804 662 1.7 2,915 8.1
Goshen 12,319 12,159 12,078 12,063 12,067 12,153 12,132 12,218 12,388 12,538 160 1.3 -219 -1.7
Hot Springs 4,590 4,519 4,501 4,505 4,502 4,552 4,578 4,711 4,754 4,882 71 1.6 -292 -6.0
Johnson 8,531 8,403 8,094 7,748 7,646 7,523 7,472 7,354 7,155 7,075 128 1.5 1,456 20.6
Laramie 88,854 87,759 86,601 85,974 85,270 85,195 84,287 83,144 82,392 81,607 1,095 1.2 7,247 8.9
Lincoln 16,995 16,681 16,178 15,727 15,345 15,090 14,787 14,644 14,588 14,573 314 1.9 2,422 16.6
Natrona 74,508 73,057 71,817 70,259 69,442 68,659 67,957 67,371 66,873 66,533 1,451 2.0 7,975 12.0
Niobrara 2,366 2,364 2,337 2,234 2,229 2,249 2,226 2,247 2,325 2,407 2 0.1 -41 -1.7
Park 27,976 27,626 27,214 26,790 26,361 26,063 25,957 25,740 25,678 25,786 350 1.3 2,190 8.5
Platte 8,196 8,267 8,367 8,425 8,463 8,560 8,571 8,694 8,736 8,807 -71 -0.9 -611 -6.9
Sheridan 29,163 28,601 27,947 27,476 27,121 26,985 26,962 26,871 26,646 26,560 562 2.0 2,603 9.8
Sublette 8,792 8,338 7,838 7,166 6,870 6,569 6,315 6,144 5,898 5,920 454 5.4 2,872 48.5
Sweetwater 41,226 39,942 39,320 37,948 37,266 36,854 36,559 36,831 36,566 37,613 1,284 3.2 3,613 9.6
Teton 20,710 20,541 20,073 19,666 19,343 19,238 18,890 18,727 18,594 18,251 169 0.8 2,459 13.5

Table 1: Annual Estimates of the Population for Counties of Wyoming: April 1, 2000 to July 1, 2009

Area
Population estimates

Uinta 20,927 20,537 20,071 19,631 19,431 19,419 19,440 19,567 19,406 19,742 390 1.9 1,185 6.0
Washakie 7,911 7,807 7,805 7,671 7,763 7,754 7,822 7,890 8,023 8,289 104 1.3 -378 -4.6
Weston 7,009 6,928 6,845 6,568 6,475 6,553 6,540 6,538 6,472 6,644 81 1.2 365 5.5



Total Births Deaths Total
Net 

International 
Migration

Net Internal 
Migration

Wyoming 11,289 3,715 7,952 4,237 7,553 361 7,192

Albany 880 266 437 171 607 85 522
Big Horn 140 24 161 137 119 38 81
Campbell 2,493 516 736 220 1,970 25 1,945
Carbon 156 106 220 114 47 1 46
Converse 315 87 190 103 228 5 223
Crook 99 31 88 57 71 6 65
Fremont 662 266 633 367 403 9 394
Goshen 160 23 147 124 140 -1 141
Hot Springs 71 -23 43 66 91 - 91
Johnson 128 26 110 84 99 1 98
Laramie 1,095 626 1,327 701 487 19 468
Lincoln 314 181 301 120 133 - 133
Natrona 1,451 461 1,078 617 993 41 952
Niobrara 2 9 29 20 -9 2 -11
Park 350 71 329 258 279 9 270
Platte -71 -17 81 98 -60 4 -64
Sheridan 562 79 381 302 473 5 468
Sublette 454 85 140 55 367 - 367
Sweetwater 1,284 453 694 241 828 4 824
Teton 169 219 307 88 -52 91 -143
Uinta 390 199 333 134 186 13 173
Washakie 104 16 106 90 90 5 85
Weston 81 11 81 70 63 -1 64

 Area
Total 

Population 
Change*

Natural Increase Net Migration
Table 2: Estimates of the Components of Change: July 1, 2008 to July 1, 2009

Total Natural Increase Net Migration

Table 3: Cumulative Estimates of the Components Chge: April 1, 2000 to July 1, 2009

Total Births Deaths Total
Net 

International 
Migration

Net Internal 
Migration

Wyoming 50,487 27,356 65,633 38,277 25,660 3,278 22,382

Albany 1,965 2,048 3,721 1,673 90 781 -691
Big Horn 120 65 1,325 1,260 119 304 -185
Campbell 10,269 3,999 5,698 1,699 6,426 232 6,194
Carbon 81 557 1,828 1,271 -407 24 -431
Converse 1,526 626 1,454 828 962 48 914
Crook 766 229 691 462 563 52 511
Fremont 2,915 1,767 5,178 3,411 1,355 93 1,262
Goshen -219 42 1,257 1,215 -198 -6 -192
Hot Springs -292 -187 398 585 -88 1 -89
Johnson 1,456 39 758 719 1,433 10 1,423
Laramie 7,247 5,267 11,666 6,399 2,445 -35 2,480
Lincoln 2,422 1,177 2,245 1,068 1,327 3 1,324
Natrona 7,975 3,628 9,175 5,547 4,734 425 4,309
Niobrara -41 -68 181 249 39 15 24
Park 2,190 478 2,697 2,219 1,863 91 1,772
Platte -611 -105 782 887 -469 38 -507
Sheridan 2,603 337 3,067 2,730 2,407 57 2,350
Sublette 2,872 401 859 458 2,472 1 2,471
Sweetwater 3,613 3,441 5,812 2,371 327 74 253
Teton 2,460 1,671 2,363 692 907 915 -8
Uinta 1,185 1,778 2,908 1,130 -513 116 -629
Washakie -380 138 924 786 -484 49 -533
Weston 365 28 646 618 350 -10 360

Total 
Population 

Change*

Natural Increase Net Migration

Source: Population Division, U.S. Census Bureau                                                         Released Date: March 23, 2010
*Total population change includes residual - see "State and County Terms & Definitions"

Area


